

**No. 22-16413**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Kari Lake, Mark Finchem,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Kathleen Hobbs, as Arizona Secretary of State; Bill Gates, Clint Hickman, Jack Sellers, Thomas Galvin, and Steve Gallardo, in their capacity as members of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors; Rex Scott, Matt Heinz, Sharon Bronson, Steve Christy, Adelita Grijalva, as Members of the Pima County Board of Supervisors,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
No. 22-cv-00677-JJT  
Hon. John J. Tuchi

---

**Appellants' Motion to Recall Mandate**

---

Kurt Olsen  
(DC Bar No. 445279)  
Olsen Law, P.C.  
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 408-7025  
ko@olsenlawpc.com

*Attorney for Appellants  
Kari Lake and Mark Finchem*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Addendum ..... ii

Table of Authorities .....i

Introduction ..... 1

Appellees’ False statements ..... 2

New Developments ..... 4

Contrary to its representations, Maricopa uses illegally altered election software. .... 5

Contrary to its representations, Maricopa does not perform required L&A testing. .... 6

Appellees failed to correct their false material statements. .... 7

Standard of Review ..... 7

Argument..... 8

I. This Court has authority to recall the mandate..... 8

II. Appellants’ motion is timely. .... 9

III. Recalling the mandate is warranted. .... 10

A. Maricopa’s election misconduct violates due process. .... 10

B. Appellees’ counsel engaged in fraud on the court. .... 11

1. Appellees materially misrepresented Maricopa’s election security. .... 12

2. Arizona’s robust duty to correct applies to federal civil-rights appeals. .... 14

3. Appellees’ knowing failure to correct their misrepresentations constitute willful deceit. .... 16

C. Recalling the mandate is necessary to revisit whether Appellants pled a valid injury-in-fact under Article III..... 17

1. Appellants’ injuries are not speculative under Article III..... 18

2. Appellants’ injuries are not generalized under Article III. .... 20

a. New evidence and allegations preclude mootness for “candidate standing.” ..... 21

b. Appellants’ new evidence requires revisiting whether voters allege particularized concrete injury. .... 22

D. The District Court’s other bases for dismissal were meritless. .... 24

Conclusion ..... 24

Certificate of Compliance .....26  
Certificate of Service .....i

**ADDENDUM**

*Lake v. Fontes*, No. 22-16413 (Oct. 16, 2023) ..... 1a  
ARIZ. R. PROF’L. COND. 1.6..... 12a  
ARIZ. R. PROF’L. COND. 3.3..... 19a  
Supreme Court of Arizona, Attorney Ethics Advisory Committee, Ethics  
Opinion EO-20-0007, 1 (May 19, 2021) ..... 25a  
Ariz. Sec’y of State, 2019 Elections Procedures Manual (excerpt) ..... 35a  
Maricopa County Election Facts—Voting Equipment & Accuracy (excerpt)..... 39a  
Letter from Kurt B. Olsen to Appellees’ Counsel (Apr. 2, 2024) ..... 41a  
Declaration of Clay U. Parikh (Mar. 18, 2024) ..... 67a  
Second Declaration of Benjamin R. Cotton (Mar. 19, 2024) ..... 110a  
Letter from Rachel Mitchell, Maricopa County Attorney, to Kurt B. Olsen  
(Apr. 10, 2024) ..... 196a  
Letter from Kara Karlson, Arizona Office of Attorney General, to Kurt B.  
Olsen (Apr. 11, 2024) ..... 198a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs*,  
18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021) .....11

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....11

*Bateson v. Geisse*,  
857 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1988) .....11

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....18

*Bennett v. Yoshina*,  
140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998) .....11

*Calderon v. Thompson*,  
523 U.S. 538 (1998)..... 8-9

*Carey v. Phipus*,  
435 U.S. 247 (1978).....22

*Carney v. Adams*,  
141 S.Ct. 493 (2020).....17

*Carson v. Simon*,  
978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....21

*Champlin v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
231 Ariz. 265 (App. 2013).....17

*City of Waukesha v. EPA*,  
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....18

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....19

*Coleman v. Turpen*,  
827 F.2d 667 (10th Cir. 1987) .....20

*Council of Insurance Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman*,  
522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008) .....23

*Curling v. Raffensperger*,  
\_\_\_ F.Supp.3d \_\_\_ (N.D. Ga. Nov. 10, 2023).....20

*Dixon v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
316 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Eat Right Foods, Ltd. v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.*,  
880 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2017) .....9

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....16, 24

*FEC v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....21, 23

*Fortyune v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.*,  
364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 18-19

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
585 U.S. 48 (2018).....21

*Golonka v. GMC*,  
204 Ariz. 575 (App. 2003).....14

*Gray v. Sanders*,  
372 U.S. 368 (1963).....23

*Hermann v. Brownell*,  
274 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1960) .....9

*In re Alcorn*,  
202 Ariz. 62 (2002).....17

*In re Eashai*,  
87 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1996) .....17

*In re Fee*,  
182 Ariz. 597 (1995) .....17

*In re Intermagnetics Am., Inc.*,  
926 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1991) .....8, 16

*In re Levander*,  
180 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1999) .....8, 12, 17

*In re Snyder*,  
472 U.S. 634 (1985)..... 14-15

*Lake v. Fontes*,  
83 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 1-2, 8-9

*Lake v. Hobbs*,  
623 F.Supp.3d 1015, 1022-23 (D. Ariz. 2022).....5, 12

<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	20, 23
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17, 19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	17
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals, Dist. 1</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988).....	14
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>Meyers v. Birdsong</i> , 83 F.4th 1157 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	7-8, 9
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	19
<i>Northern Ins. Co. v. Chatham Cty.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006).....	24
<i>Northstar Fin. Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Invs.</i> , 779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	18
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc., v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	19
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	22
<i>Pumphrey v. K.W. Thompson Tool Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8, 17
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	23

*Ruvalcaba v. City of Los Angeles*,  
167 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 1999) .....22

*Silva v. Traver*,  
63 Ariz. 364 (1945).....14

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....21, 23

*State v. Quatsling*,  
24 Ariz. App. 105 (App. 1975).....14

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....10, 21

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....17

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 19-20

*Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n*,  
983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020) .....21

*Tyler v. Cuomo*,  
236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 17-18

*United States v. Classic*,  
313 U.S. 299 (1941).....23

*United States v. Harris*,  
185 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 1999) .....13

*United States v. Lozoya*,  
19 F.4th 1217 (9th Cir. 2021) (*en banc*)..... 8-9

*United States v. Sierra Pac. Indus., Inc.*,  
862 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017) .....12

*United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures*,  
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....23

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....24

*Webb v. Injured Workers Pharmacy, LLC*,  
72 F.4th 365 (1st Cir. 2023) .....20

*Wheeler v. City of Santa Clara*,  
894 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2018) .....16

*Wolfson v. Brammer*,  
 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 21-22

*Workman v. Bell*,  
 227 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 2000) (*en banc*).....9

*Wyle v. R.J. Reynolds Indus., Inc.*,  
 709 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 13-14

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. III.....2, 10-11, 17-20, 23

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3 ..... 10

28 U.S.C. §1653 ..... 18

42 U.S.C. §1983 ..... 16

42 U.S.C. §1988(a) ..... 16

ARIZ. CONST. art. VII, §7 ..... 10

ARIZ. CONST. art. VII, §12 ..... 10

A.R.S. §16-442(A)-(C) ..... 1-2, 5

A.R.S. §16-452(C) ..... 6, 14

A.R.S. §16-1004(B) ..... 14

A.R.S. §16-1009..... 14

A.R.S. §16-1010..... 14

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

FED. R. APP. P. 46(c) ..... 14

S.Ct. R. 8.2 ..... 14

ARIZ. R. PROF’L. COND. 1.6(a) ..... 15

ARIZ. R. PROF’L. COND. 3.3..... 16

ARIZ. R. PROF’L. COND. 3.3(a) ..... 15

ARIZ. R. PROF’L. COND. 3.3(a)(1) ..... 14-16

ARIZ. R. PROF’L. COND. 3.3(a)(3) ..... 15-16

ARIZ. R. PROF’L. COND. 3.3 cmt. 13 ..... 16
